[bookmark: _Hlk71550043]
[bookmark: OLE_LINK3]Maharishi Vedic City
Minutes of a City Council Meeting
Wednesday, September 27, 2023, 2:30 PM
[bookmark: _Hlk71550022]City Hall, 1750 Maharishi Center Avenue

Present: Mayor Rogers Badgett; Councilmembers Chris Johnson, Steve Boss, Kara Anastasio (joined at 3:05 p.m.), Leslee Goldstein, Marty Hulsebos (In person and by Zoom)
Absent: None.
Present in Addition: Loraine Przybylski, Kent Boyum

[bookmark: OLE_LINK1]Mayor Rogers Badgett called the meeting to order.

1. Silence—Three minutes of silence was taken. 
2. [bookmark: _Hlk135591190]Public Comments—Residents of 1752 Maharishi Center Ave. commented on the location of the planned solar arrays at City Hall. Blair Butterfield and Mike Olmstead supported a location identified by Mr. Olmstead, north of City Hall. Kathy Petersen supported a location southeast of City Hall, noting that land on the north side is buildable.  
3. [bookmark: _Hlk144808475][bookmark: _Hlk138669270][bookmark: _Hlk96169149]Minutes—Hulsebos moved, Goldstein seconded, to approve minutes from a Regular City Council Meeting held on September 14, 2023; Ayes: Johnson, Boss, Goldstein, Hulsebos; Nays: none. Hulsebos moved, Goldstein seconded, to approve minutes from a Special City Council meeting held on September 14, 2023; Ayes: Johnson, Boss, Goldstein, Hulsebos; Nays: none.
4. Receipts and Claims—Hulsebos moved, Boss seconded to approve the report; Ayes: Johnson, Boss, Goldstein, Hulsebos; Nays: none. 
5. Consider Approving Location of Solar Arrays at City Hall—Council discussed relocation of the solar arrays from the original site on the southside of City Hall to the southwest or northside of the building, including efficiencies and additional costs. The relocation options included: one array on the southwest costing an additional $4,500 with a 1.5% line loss; two arrays on the southwest, recommended by Ideal Energy, costing an additional $5,500; and arrays on the northside, recommended by resident Mike Olmstead, for an additional cost of $11,734.37 with 4.5% line loss or with a massive cable costing an additional $16,241.46 with under 1.5% line loss. Goldstein moved, Anastasio seconded to locate the solar arrays on the northside of City Hall, as proposed by Mike Olmstead; Ayes: Johnson, Boss, Anastasio, Goldstein, Hulsebos; Nays: none. Council discussed considering the cable options on the northside at a future meeting after reviewing the project budget and project costs. 
6. Consider Approving Program Room Lease with Super Radiance Club—Anastasio moved, Hulsebos seconded to approve a month-to-month lease with the Super Radiance Club for use of the program rooms at City Hall beginning October 1, 2023; Ayes: Johnson, Boss, Anastasio, Goldstein, Hulsebos; Nays: none. 
7. [bookmark: OLE_LINK2]Committee Reports—Public Safety and Public Works Committee: Mayor Badgett reported on the recent maintenance of Maharishi Center Ave. Ms. Goldstein announced that the next committee meeting will be held on Friday, September 29 at 2:30 p.m.
8. Mayor and Council Comments—Mayor Badgett commented on the Jasmine Ave. roadwork completed by Jefferson County. 

Mayor Rogers Badgett adjourned the meeting.

Rogers Badgett, Mayor
Loraine Przybylski, City Clerk
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Maharishi Vedic City

Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

September 15 - September 27, 2023

Receipts

General Fund

Real Estate Tax 17,242.29

Rent 3,351.00                                                  

Electric Charging 85.00                                                      

Trash & Recycling 90.00                                                      

Utility Distribution 218.68                                                    

Total, General Fund 20,986.97                                                

Special Revenue Funds

Road Use Tax 3,721.30                                                  

Total, Special Revenue Funds 3,721.30                                                  

Business Funds

Sewer Payments 3,796.92                                                  

Water Payments 785.62                                                    

Utility Distribution 695.21                                                    

Total, Business Funds 5,277.75                                                  

Total Receipts 29,986.02                                                

Claims

General Fund

Amazon City Hall Supplies 115.08            

Kent Boyum Solar Consulting - Aug/Sept 2023 382.50            

Clear Live Long Distance 40.92              

Connelly, Inc. Trash & recycling pickup 120.00            

Lynch Dallas, PC Attorney Services/PWS 74.00              

Heidy Palma City Hall Deep Cleaning  475.00            

Total, General Fund 1,207.50          

Special Revenue Funds

Ideal Energy Solar Project Materials 94,556.00        

Jefferson County Road Dept. Mitchell Creek Bridge Construction 1,163.52          

Total, Special Revenue Funds 95,719.52        

Total, Claims 96,927.02        
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		Maharishi Vedic City

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

		September 15 - September 27, 2023



		Receipts

				General Fund

						Real Estate Tax		17,242.29

						Rent		3,351.00

						Electric Charging		85.00

						Trash & Recycling		90.00

						Utility Distribution		218.68

				Total, General Fund				20,986.97



				Special Revenue Funds

						Road Use Tax		3,721.30

				Total, Special Revenue Funds				3,721.30



				Business Funds

						Sewer Payments		3,796.92

						Water Payments		785.62

						Utility Distribution		695.21

				Total, Business Funds				5,277.75



		Total Receipts						29,986.02



		Claims

				General Fund

						Amazon		City Hall Supplies		115.08

						Kent Boyum		Solar Consulting - Aug/Sept 2023		382.50

						Clear Live		Long Distance		40.92

						Connelly, Inc.		Trash & recycling pickup		120.00

						Lynch Dallas, PC		Attorney Services/PWS		74.00

						Heidy Palma		City Hall Deep Cleaning 		475.00

				Total, General Fund						1,207.50



				Special Revenue Funds

						Ideal Energy		Solar Project Materials		94,556.00

						Jefferson County Road Dept.		Mitchell Creek Bridge Construction		1,163.52

				Total, Special Revenue Funds						95,719.52





		Total, Claims								96,927.02
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		Maharishi Vedic City																		2:01 PM

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts																		09/27/2023

		September 15 - 27, 2023																		Accrual Basis

								Type		Date		Num		Name		Memo		Amount		Balance

				MidWest One - Operating																						Sewer		Water		Trash		Rent		Electricity		Access Rebate Sewer		Access Rebate General

								Deposit		09/20/2023						G-Rent		2,486.00		2,486.00												2401		85

								Deposit		09/19/2023						S-58  W-82.68 T-54		2,711.91		5,197.91						2,575.05		82.86		54

								Deposit		09/21/2023						S-695.21 G-218.68		913.89		6,111.80																695.21		218.68

								Deposit		09/15/2023						G-Real Estate		17,242.29		23,354.09

								Deposit		09/19/2023						R-RUT		3,721.30		27,075.39

								Deposit		09/20/2023						S		43.94		27,119.33						43.94

								Deposit		09/25/2023						S-406 W-578.76		915.67		28,035.00						336.91		578.76

								Deposit		09/25/2023						G-Rent		950.00		28,985.00												950

								Deposit		09/25/2023						S-87  W-124  T-36		1,001.02		29,986.02						841.02		124		36

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/27/2023		4253		Amazon		G-City Hall Filters		-115.08		29,870.94						3,796.92		785.62		90		3351		85

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/19/2023		4252		Boyum, Kent		G-Solar Consulting		-225.00		29,645.94

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/27/2023		4254		Boyum, Kent		G-Solar Consulting		-157.50		29,488.44

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/27/2023		4255		Clear Live		GF Long distance		-40.92		29,447.52

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/27/2023		4256		Connelly, Inc.		Gen Trash & recycling pickup		-120.00		29,327.52

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/27/2023		4257		Ideal Energy		Second Payment - Solar Installation City Hall and West Wastewater Plant		-94,556.00		-65,228.48

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/27/2023		4258		Jefferson County Road Department		R-Mitchell Creek Bridge Construction		-1,163.52		-66,392.00

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/27/2023		4259		Lynch Dallas, PC		G-Review of Public Notices		-74.00		-66,466.00

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/27/2023		4260		Palma, Heidy		G-City Hall Deep Cleaning		-475.00		-66,941.00

				Total MidWest One - Operating														-66,941.00		-66,941.00

		TOTAL																-66,941.00		-66,941.00
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